



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Maple Ridge Assisted Living Community	Provider Number	1966
Address	1767 Alliance AVE ,	Approval Status	Approved
City, State, Zip	Freeland, WA 98249	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 08/07/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

All violations noted during previous related inspection(s) have been corrected.

Owner or Owner's Representative


Signature

Bobbie Herew, Operations Support
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Brandon G. Brown
16778 146 ST SE
Monroe WA 98272
(360) 791-7037


Signature

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Maple Ridge Assisted Living Community	Provider Number	1966
Address	1767 Alliance AVE ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Freeland, WA 98249	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/06/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

1 Admin Complaint

COMPLAINT # 87779 Here's a complaint of kitchen grease fire Please include the answers to the following questions in your report in FDM. 1. The cause of the fire? 2. If the sprinklers were activated? 3. If there was an evacuation / how many were evacuated? 4. If there were injuries / how many? 5. Did the fire department respond? Yes, No	Complaint ref # 87779 At 0830 on the 07/06/23, DSFM Brown entered Maple Ridge Assisted Living located at 1767 Alliance Ave, Freeland, WA 98249 to investigate complaint ref# 87779. On 6/27/31/23 at 0700 Executive Director was in kitchen making breakfast when a fire started in/by the grease collector. The ED grabbed the ABC fire extinguisher which was not effective. The dining room was evacuated and 911 was called. The ED then returned with the K-type extinguisher and extinguished the fire and the gas line was turned off. The fire department responded. The sprinkler system did not activate, and no injuries were report. IFC violations are as follows.
--	--

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Maple Ridge Assisted Living Community
Address 1767 Alliance AVE ,
City, State, Zip Freeland, WA 98249

Provider Number 1966
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 07/06/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
2 Portable Fire Extinguishers - General Requirements	
Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10. Exceptions: 1. The distance of travel to reach an extinguisher shall not apply. The travel distance to reach an extinguisher shall not apply to the spectator seating portions of Group A-5 occupancies. 2. Thirty-day inspections shall not be required and maintenance shall be allowed to be once every three years for dry-chemical or halogenated agent portable fire extinguishers that are supervised by a listed and approved electronic monitoring device, provided that all of the following conditions are met: 2.1. Electronic monitoring shall confirm that extinguishers are properly positioned, properly charged and unobstructed. 2.2. Loss of power or circuit continuity to the electronic monitoring device shall initiate a trouble signal. 2.3. The extinguishers shall be installed inside of a building or cabinet in a noncorrosive environment. 2.4. Electronic monitoring devices and supervisory circuits shall be tested every 3 years when extinguisher maintenance is performed. 2.5. A written log of required hydrostatic test dates for extinguishers shall be maintained by the owner to verify that hydrostatic tests are conducted at the frequency required by NFPA 10. 3. In Group I-3, portable fire extinguishers shall be permitted to be located at staff locations. (IFC 906.2 2015, 2018)	The following violations were observed: 1. The ABC fire extinguisher in the kitchen was used and needs to be serviced. 2. The K-type fire extinguisher in the kitchen was used and needs to be serviced.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Maple Ridge Assisted Living Community	Provider Number	1966
Address	1767 Alliance AVE ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Freeland, WA 98249	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/06/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 08/05/2023

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Bobbie Lereau
Signature

Bobbie Lereau Traveling Exec. Dir
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Brandon G. Brown
16778 146 ST SE
Monroe WA 98272
(360) 791-7037

[Signature]
Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.